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MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND  
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION 

SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO  

  

In accordance with Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-13(A), the Staff of the Public 

Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Staff”) respectfully requests an extension of the 

procedural schedule. Staff requests this extension to allow more time to pursue settlement 

discussions with the parties. Counsel has contacted all parties. OMA, Kroger, IEU, 

OPAE, OHA, OCC, NRDC, OEC, EDF, and IGS support this request for a continuance 

and for expedited treatment. Staff requests expedited treatment pursuant to Ohio Adm. 

Code 4901-1-12(C). A memorandum in support is attached. 



Respectfully submitted, 

Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 
 
William L. Wright 
Section Chief 
 
 
/s/ Natalia V. Messenger  
Natalia V. Messenger 
John H. Jones 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3793 
614.466.4397 (telephone) 
614.644.8764 (fax) 
natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
john.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
 

By entry dated November 14, 2016, the Commission adopted a procedural schedule in 

this case setting dates for the filing of testimony and an evidentiary hearing as follows: 

a) November 21, 2016 – Deadline for intervenors to file testimony 

b) November 23, 2016 – Deadline for Staff to file testimony 

c) December 5, 2016 – Evidentiary hearing 

For the reasons set forth below, Staff requests that the Commission amend the 

procedural schedule as follows: 

a) December 12, 2016 – Deadline for intervenors to file testimony 

b) December 14, 2016 – Deadline for Staff to file testimony 

c) December 19, 2016 – Evidentiary hearing 

Staff requests this extension because it would like more time to pursue a 

settlement among the parties.  Additionally, the hearing here is scheduled at the same 

time as a different hearing in which Staff’s counsel, as well as other counsel from this 

case, is involved. If the hearing is not rescheduled, it will be impossible for counsel to be 

present at both hearings. Due to the proximity of the upcoming filing deadline, Staff 

requests expedited treatment of this motion. Counsel consulted with all parties in this 

proceeding. Duke Energy Ohio opposes a delay in the current schedule. OMA, Kroger, 

IEU, OPAE, OHA, OCC, NRDC, OEC, EDF, and IGS do not object to this request for a 

continuance and for expedited treatment.1  

                                                            
1 ELPC takes no position on this motion. 



 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 
 
William L. Wright 
Section Chief 
 
 
/s/Natalia V. Messenger  
Natalia V. Messenger 
John H. Jones 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3793 
614.466.4397 (telephone) 
614.644.8764 (fax) 
natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
john.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

 



PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Continuance and 

Request for Expedited Treatment submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public 

Utilities Commission of Ohio, was served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or hand-

delivered, upon the following Parties of Record, this 18th day of November 2016. 

 

/s/Natalia V. Messenger  
Natalia V. Messenger 
Assistant Attorney General 
 

Parties of Record: 
 
Christopher Healey 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
Christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov 
 
Madeline Fleisher 
Environmental Law 7 Policy Center 
21 West Broad Street, Suite 500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
mfleisher@elpc.org 
 
Joseph Oliker 
IGS Energy Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
joliker@igsenergy.com 
 
Robert Dove  
Attorney and Counselor at law 
P.O. Box 13442  
Columbus, Ohio  43214 
rdove@attorneydove.com 
 
 

John Finnigan 
Environmental Defense Fund 
128 Winding Brooke Lane 
Terrace Park, Ohio  45174 
jfinnigan@edf.org 
 
Richard L. Sites 
Regulatory Counsel 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
Rick.sites@ohiohospitals.com 
 
Devin Parram 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Dylan F. Borchers 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
dparram@bricker.com 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
dborchers@bricker.com 
 
 



Dane Stinson 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbis, Ohio  43215 
dstinson@bricker.com 
 
Colleen Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
P.O. Box 12451 
Columbus, Ohio  43212 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org 
 
Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmn.com 
 
Amy B. Spiller 
Elizabeth H. Watts 
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 
139 East Fourth Street ML 1303 Main 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com 
 
 

Angela Paul Whitfield  
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 
 
 
Kimberley W. Bojko 
Danielle M. Ghiloni 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
ghiloni@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Trent Dougherty 
Miranda R. Leppla 
Ohio Environmental Counsel 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio  43216 
tdougherty@theOEC.org 
mleppla@theoec.org 
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